STRATEGIC HORIZONS IN
NAMIBIA'S FISHERIES

NAVIGATING ECONOMICS, SUSTAINABILITY, AND
: GOVERNANCE FOR A BLUE ECONOMY,

SOVEREIGNPIALPHAFRANCE LTD PREPARED BY:
BOBE E. STEPHANE







2023 SOVEREIGNPIALPHA FRANCE Ltd. RCS Paris 948431838 36, rue Scheffer 75016 Paris France
Telephone: +33751053066 Email: sovereignpialpha@startmail.com
GLOBAL QHSE © is a brand exploited by Sovereignpialpha France Ltd. All rights reserved

This work is a product of researchers of Sovereignpialpha France Ltd with external contributions. The findings, interpretations,
and conclusions expressed in this work do not necessarily reflect the views of Sovereignpialpha France Ltd. Sovereignpialpha
France Ltd does not guarantee the accuracy, completeness, or currency of the data included. It does not assume responsibility
for any errors, omissions, or discrepancies in the information or liability concerning the use of or failure to use the information,
methods, processes, or conclusions set forth.

Attribution—Please cite the work as follows: Bobé Engueleguele, Stephane, Strategic Horizons in Namibia's Fisheries:
Navigating Economics, Sustainability, and Governance for a Blue Economy, Sovereignpialpha France Ltd Report, Paris,
September 2023.

All queries on rights and licenses should be addressed to SOVEREIGNPIALPHA FRANCE Ltd.



—
——
~
PR AT
‘ué&ﬂfr
o,
-
e ~Av.-\ 4
- ‘ -
@ £
e
s <% - -
= ~
’ o 3 S
.
N

A =
, Vs - 2 - ¢ 4 D » o
~ .
o s 2 - 5 g
- : e
- 3 - 3>
- X




EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Namibia's fishing sector is pivotal to the country's economy, contributing 4.1%
to the GDP and 15% to export revenues. Governed by the Ministry of
Industrialisation, Trade, and Small and Medium Enterprise Development
(MITSMED) under the Foreign Investment Act of 1990, the sector is buoyed by
Namibia's membership in the Southern African Customs Union (SACU) and
the Southern African Development Community (SADC). The industry is notably
diverse, including marine, freshwater, and aquaculture sub-sectors. The
fisheries industry is a significant revenue generator, with marine landings alone
totalling around 550,000 tons and an average worth of NAD 10 billion (approx.
625 million EUR) as of 2017. Primarily, the exports include hake and horse
mackerel. Namibia ranks third in Africa and 30th globally in fish capture,
emphasising the sector's economic potential. Despite its promising outlook, the
industry grapples with illegal fishing, high operational costs, and limited access
for disadvantaged communities.

Furthermore, over-exploitation and the decline of certain fish stocks add a
layer of complexity to the challenges faced. The government has actively been
implementing policies to foster sustainability and equitable development. The
report assesses the sector's organisational performance and readiness for
change. Governance is pivotal for the industry's success, emphasising
transparency, anti-corruption measures, and effective governance
mechanisms.

The report utilises statistical data from various global and continental agencies
like FAO, WTO, UNCTAD, ILO, and the World Bank. It employs quantitative
methods, including statistical analysis and machine learning models, to
unearth patterns and trends that could inform future strategy and policymaking.
The role of intangible assets like human capital and governance quality are
also given prominence, challenging traditional economic methods of
assessment that focus on tangible assets. It's recommended that a nuanced
approach encompassing social, economic, and environmental aspects be
adopted for future policy formulation. Investing in technological and
infrastructural upgrades, focusing on sustainable practices, and employing
data analytics for decision-making could further grow the sector. There is an
urgent need for a multi-stakeholder framework that combines government
oversight, industry participation, and community engagement to build a
sustainable and profitable fisheries sector. The Namibian fishing sector is at a
crossroads where strategic planning, supported by robust data analytics and
inclusive governance, could set the stage for a sustainable and economically
rewarding future. Given current trends and challenges, immediate action is
required to responsibly harness the sector's full potential.



TABLE OF CONTENT

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

TABLE OF CONTENT

INTRODUCTION

THE FRAMEWORK

NAMIBIAS GOVERNANCE LANDSCAPE
Governance, Corruption and Transparency
Macroeconomic Environment

GNI

Gross Domestic Savings (% GDP)

GDP and Discrepancy in Expenditures

Inflation

Trade and Nation’s Wealth

GOVERNANCE OF THE FISHERY INDUSTRY
Vision Documents for the Sector.

Harambee II Plan

Namibia's 5th National Development Plan (NDP5)
Namibian Regulatory System

Namibia Fisheries Policy

Sectoral challenges

11

13

18

18

22

22

22

23

24

25

31

31

31

31

32

32

34



LABOR IN NAMIBIAN FISHERIES

Employment by Sex, Economic Activity, and Education

Employment Creation

Rights at Work

Social Protection.

Wages

Social Protection System

Namibian Fisheries Social Climate

Institutions & Players

Labor Disputes Resolution

Fishing Rights

Fees, Levies and Hake Longlining

FISH PRODUCTION ASSESSMENT

Freshwater Fish

Production

Import

Stock Variation

Exports

Domestic Supply

Food Supply in Freshwater Fish and Protein Supply

39

42

45

46

49

49

50

53

54

56

57

59

60

63

63

64

67

68

71

73



DEMERSAL FISH

Production

Import

Stock Variation

Export

Domestic Supply

Food and Protein Supply

PELAGIC FISH

Production

Import

Stock Variation

Export

Pelagic Fish Utilization

Protein supply

MARINE FISH

CRUSTACEANS

CEPHALOPODS

MOLLUSCS

AQUATIC ANIMALS

AQUATIC PLANTS

75

75

77

79

80

81

83

84

84

87

89

90

91

93

94

95

99

102

106

107



TRADE OF SEAFOOD PRODUCTS

Crustaceans and lobsters

Anchovies, cod, fillets and other fish meat

Fish fresh or chilled, Haddock, Hake, and Fish live or ornamental.

Livers and Roes, Mackerel, Pacific salmon, Salmonidae.

Sardines, Brisling or Sprats Fish, Smoked fish, Trout, Tuna, Yellow tunas.

Molluscs and other aquatic invertebrates.

The Paths Forward: Resilient Fisheries.

NAMIBIAN FISHERIES AND CLIMATE CHANGE

Emissions-Based Scenarios and Namibian Fisheries

Sea Surface Temperature (SST) Approach and Namibian Fisheries

Maximum Catch Potential Approach (MCP)

Strategic Plan for Adapting Namibian Fisheries to Climate Change

CONCLUSION

BIBLIOGRAPHY

109

110

111

112

114

115

116

119

121

122

123

124

125

128

129






	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	TABLE OF CONTENT
	INTRODUCTION
	THE FRAMEWORK
	NAMIBIA’S GOVERNANCE LANDSCAPE
	GOVERNANCE OF THE FISHERY INDUSTRY
	LABOR IN NAMIBIAN FISHERIES
	FISH PRODUCTION ASSESSMENT
	TRADE OF SEAFOOD PRODUCTS
	NAMIBIAN FISHERIES AND CLIMATE CHANGE
	CONCLUSION
	BIBLIOGRAPHY

