



# STRATEGIC HORIZONS IN NAMIBIA'S FISHERIES

NAVIGATING ECONOMICS, SUSTAINABILITY, AND  
GOVERNANCE FOR A BLUE ECONOMY,



SOVEREIGNPIALPHAFRANCE LTD

PREPARED BY:  
BOBÉ E. STÉPHANE



**2023 SOVEREIGNPIALPHA FRANCE Ltd. RCS Paris 948431838 36, rue Scheffer 75016 Paris France**  
**Telephone: +33751053066 Email: sovereignpialpha@startmail.com**  
**GLOBAL QHSE © is a brand exploited by Sovereignpialpha France Ltd. All rights reserved**

This work is a product of researchers of Sovereignpialpha France Ltd with external contributions. The findings, interpretations, and conclusions expressed in this work do not necessarily reflect the views of Sovereignpialpha France Ltd. Sovereignpialpha France Ltd does not guarantee the accuracy, completeness, or currency of the data included. It does not assume responsibility for any errors, omissions, or discrepancies in the information or liability concerning the use of or failure to use the information, methods, processes, or conclusions set forth.

Attribution—Please cite the work as follows: Bobé Engueleguele, Stephane, Strategic Horizons in Namibia's Fisheries: Navigating Economics, Sustainability, and Governance for a Blue Economy, Sovereignpialpha France Ltd Report, Paris, September 2023.

All queries on rights and licenses should be addressed to SOVEREIGNPIALPHA FRANCE Ltd.



## EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Namibia's fishing sector is pivotal to the country's economy, contributing 4.1% to the GDP and 15% to export revenues. Governed by the Ministry of Industrialisation, Trade, and Small and Medium Enterprise Development (MITSMED) under the Foreign Investment Act of 1990, the sector is buoyed by Namibia's membership in the Southern African Customs Union (SACU) and the Southern African Development Community (SADC). The industry is notably diverse, including marine, freshwater, and aquaculture sub-sectors. The fisheries industry is a significant revenue generator, with marine landings alone totalling around 550,000 tons and an average worth of NAD 10 billion (approx. 625 million EUR) as of 2017. Primarily, the exports include hake and horse mackerel. Namibia ranks third in Africa and 30th globally in fish capture, emphasising the sector's economic potential. Despite its promising outlook, the industry grapples with illegal fishing, high operational costs, and limited access for disadvantaged communities.

Furthermore, over-exploitation and the decline of certain fish stocks add a layer of complexity to the challenges faced. The government has actively been implementing policies to foster sustainability and equitable development. The report assesses the sector's organisational performance and readiness for change. Governance is pivotal for the industry's success, emphasising transparency, anti-corruption measures, and effective governance mechanisms.

The report utilises statistical data from various global and continental agencies like FAO, WTO, UNCTAD, ILO, and the World Bank. It employs quantitative methods, including statistical analysis and machine learning models, to unearth patterns and trends that could inform future strategy and policymaking. The role of intangible assets like human capital and governance quality are also given prominence, challenging traditional economic methods of assessment that focus on tangible assets. It's recommended that a nuanced approach encompassing social, economic, and environmental aspects be adopted for future policy formulation. Investing in technological and infrastructural upgrades, focusing on sustainable practices, and employing data analytics for decision-making could further grow the sector. There is an urgent need for a multi-stakeholder framework that combines government oversight, industry participation, and community engagement to build a sustainable and profitable fisheries sector. The Namibian fishing sector is at a crossroads where strategic planning, supported by robust data analytics and inclusive governance, could set the stage for a sustainable and economically rewarding future. Given current trends and challenges, immediate action is required to responsibly harness the sector's full potential.

# TABLE OF CONTENT

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY	5
TABLE OF CONTENT	6
INTRODUCTION	11
THE FRAMEWORK	13
NAMIBIA'S GOVERNANCE LANDSCAPE	18
Governance, Corruption and Transparency	18
Macroeconomic Environment	22
GNI	22
Gross Domestic Savings (% GDP)	22
GDP and Discrepancy in Expenditures	23
Inflation	24
Trade and Nation's Wealth	25
GOVERNANCE OF THE FISHERY INDUSTRY	31
Vision Documents for the Sector.	31
Harambee II Plan	31
Namibia's 5th National Development Plan (NDP5)	31
Namibian Regulatory System	32
Namibia Fisheries Policy	32
Sectoral challenges	34

LABOR IN NAMIBIAN FISHERIES	39
Employment by Sex, Economic Activity, and Education	42
Employment Creation	45
Rights at Work	46
Social Protection.	49
Wages	49
Social Protection System	50
Namibian Fisheries Social Climate	53
Institutions & Players	54
Labor Disputes Resolution	56
Fishing Rights	57
Fees, Levies and Hake Longlining	59
FISH PRODUCTION ASSESSMENT	60
Freshwater Fish	63
Production	63
Import	64
Stock Variation	67
Exports	68
Domestic Supply	71
Food Supply in Freshwater Fish and Protein Supply	73

DEMERSAL FISH	
	75
Production	75
Import	77
Stock Variation	79
Export	80
Domestic Supply	81
Food and Protein Supply	83
PELAGIC FISH	
	84
Production	84
Import	87
Stock Variation	89
Export	90
Pelagic Fish Utilization	91
Protein supply	93
MARINE FISH	
	94
CRUSTACEANS	
	95
CEPHALOPODS	
	99
MOLLUSCS	
	102
AQUATIC ANIMALS	
	106
AQUATIC PLANTS	
	107

TRADE OF SEAFOOD PRODUCTS	109
Crustaceans and lobsters	110
Anchovies, cod, fillets and other fish meat	111
Fish fresh or chilled, Haddock, Hake, and Fish live or ornamental.	112
Livers and Roes, Mackerel, Pacific salmon, Salmonidae.	114
Sardines, Brisling or Sprats Fish, Smoked fish, Trout, Tuna, Yellow tunas.	115
Molluscs and other aquatic invertebrates.	116
The Paths Forward: Resilient Fisheries.	119
NAMIBIAN FISHERIES AND CLIMATE CHANGE	121
Emissions-Based Scenarios and Namibian Fisheries	122
Sea Surface Temperature (SST) Approach and Namibian Fisheries	123
Maximum Catch Potential Approach (MCP)	124
Strategic Plan for Adapting Namibian Fisheries to Climate Change	125
CONCLUSION	128
BIBLIOGRAPHY	129

